

No. 10-945

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF
THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS BOARD OF
CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY
OF BURLINGTON; BURLINGTON COUNTY
JAIL; WARDEN JUEL COLE, INDIVIDUALLY
AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
WARDEN OF BURLINGTON COUNTY JAIL;
JOHN DOES 1-5 OF BURLINGTON COUNTY
JAIL, INDIVIDUALLY AND OFFICIALLY**

J. BROOKS DIDONATO
PARKER MCCAY
9000 Midlantic Drive
Suite 300
P.O. Box 5054
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
(856) 596-8900

ALFRED W. PUTNAM, JR.
Counsel of Record
D. ALICIA HICKOK
TARA S. SAROSIEK
DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Alfred.Putnam@dbr.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. JAILS ARE NOT FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTED SPACES AND THE PERSONS WITHIN THEM HAVE LIMITED OR NO FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	12
II. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY RECOGNIZED THE INSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS AT ISSUE HERE.....	23
A. Jail Administrators Are Owed Considerable Deference in Determining How to Protect Inmates and Employees.	23
1. <i>Turner</i> Establishes a Proper Framework in Which to View the Institutional Interests.....	26
2. <i>Turner</i> and <i>Bell</i> Are Not Inconsistent.....	29
B. Mr. Florence Has Not Overcome the Deference Due to the Burlington County Detention Center.	34
III. “INDIVIDUALIZED SUSPICION” IS NOT A COHERENT OR WORKABLE STANDARD IN A DETENTION CONTEXT.....	45
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	32
<i>Aldini v. Johnson</i> , 609 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 523 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	22, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .	21
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	45
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bull v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	21
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Dobrowolskyj v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 823 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984)	22
<i>Fraise v. Terhune</i> , 283 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2002).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fuentes v. Wagner</i> , 206 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	33
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , No. 08-4904 (NLH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6412 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2009).	43
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. WMATA</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	4
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Hill v. McKinley</i> , 311 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)...	32
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962).....	12-13, 30, 31
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	46-47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oliver v. Scott</i> , 276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20-21
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	27
<i>Paulino v. Burlington Cnty. Jail</i> , No. 07-5315 (RBK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132509 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 10-4795, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 15113 (3d Cir. July 21, 2011)	43
<i>Peckham v. Wisconsin Dep't of Corr.</i> , 141 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	25
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 778 N.E.2d 772 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002), <i>appeal denied</i> , 788 N.E.2d 732 (Ill. 2003)	37
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	32
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1030 (1997).....	33
<i>Russell v. Richards</i> , 384 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .	19, 32
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	21, 45
<i>Skurstenis v. Jones</i> , 236 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2000).....	39-40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 743 A.2d 378 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....	38
<i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 483 A.2d 235 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1984)	38-39
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock Cnty.</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	22
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).	28
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	45-46
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..	26, 32

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const amend. VIII.....	13-14
U.S. Const amend. XIV	32

STATUTES

N.J. Admin. Code 10A:31-1.3 (2005)...	9, 15-16, 38
N.J. Admin. Code 10A:31-8.5 (2005).....	38
N.J. Admin. Code 13:92-5.3	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-4	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-1	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-3	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
N.J. Ct. R. 3:3-1	2, 48
N.J. Ct. R. 3:4-1	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nat'l Ctr. on Insts. & Alts., National Study of Inmate Suicide (May 29, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.corrections.com/news/article/24586	35
Videotape: MRSA: Preventing Outbreaks in NJ Prisons (N.J. Dep't of Corr., N.J. Dep't of Health and Senior Servs. & Corr. Med. Servs.) (<i>available at</i> http://www.state.nj.us/corrections/pages/index.shtml)	41
Videotape: MRSA: What You Need To Know, (N.J. Dep't of Corr., N.J. Dep't of Health and Senior Servs. & Corr. Med. Servs.) (<i>available at</i> http://www.state.nj.us/corrections/pages/index.shtml)	41
N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, <i>Gangland Behind Bars: How and Why Organized Criminal Street Gangs Thrive in New Jersey's Prisons . . . and What Can be Done About it</i> (May 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.nj.us/sci/pdf/Gangs%20SCI%20Report%20Full.pdf	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of State Police, Intelligence Section, Gangs in New Jersey: Municipal Law Enforcement Response to the 2010 NJSP Gang Survey, <i>available at</i> http://www.senatenj.com/uploads/district9/gangs-in-nj.pdf	41
Standard B.O.S.S., Body Orifice Security Scanner, http://www.bodyorificescanner.com/	27
State of N.J., Div. of State Police, Uniform Crime Report: State of New Jersey 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.nj.us/njsp/info/ucr2004/pdf/2004_ucr_whole.pdf	3
